
GREAT BASIN TRAINING COMMITTEE (GBTC) 

Rose Henderson – State of Nevada Rep 
Nevada Division of Forestry 
885 Eastlake Blvd 
Carson City, NV 89704 
775-849-2500 X238 (office) 775-772-4377 (cell) 
Email: rhenderson@forestry.nv.gov 

Cherie Ausgotharp, Chair – Utah BLM Rep 
BLM Utah State Office 
440 West 200 St. STE 500 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
801-539-4130 (office) 
Email: causgoth@blm.gov 

Kelly Woods – GBTU/GATR  
3833 S. Development Ave 
Boise, ID 83705 
208-387-5639 (office) 
Email: kwoods@blm.gov 

Cindy Savoie – Nevada BLM Rep 
BLM – Nevada State Office 
1340 Financial Blvd. 
775-861-6521 (office) 
Email: csavoie@blm.gov 

Matt Nielsen – USFS Region 4 Rep 
USFS Intermountain Region 
324 25

th
 Street 

Ogden, UT 84401 
801-625-5403 (office) 
Email: msnielsen@fs.fed.us 

Tiege Downes – NPS Rep 
Lake Mead NRA 
601 Nevada Way 
Boulder City, NV 89005 
702-293-8832, 702-278-1872 
Email: tiege_downes@nps.gov 

Ed Christy – BIA Rep 
Fort Hall Agency 
P.O. Box 220 
Fort Hall, ID 83202 
208-478-3785 (office) 208-406-8982 (cell) 
Email: eschris@gmail.com 

Ross Wise, Vice-Chair - FWS Rep 
USFWS Southern Nevada Office 
4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive 
Las Vegas, NV 89130 
702-515-5465 (office) 
Email: ross_wise@fws.gov 

Shane Freeman – State of Utah Rep 
1594 West N. Temple, Suite 3520 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116  
801-538-5501 (office) 801-560-1072 (cell) 
Email: shanefreeman@utah.gov 

Spencer Gregory – Nevada Zone 
Eastern Nevada Agency 
3900 East Idaho St. 
Elko, NV 89801 
775-756-0315 (office) 775-777-5928 (cell) 
Email: sgregory@blm.gov 

Heather McDonald – East ID/WY Zone 
Grand Teton National Park/Teton Dispatch 
P.O. Drawer 170  
Moose, WY 83012 
307-739-3303 (office) 307-690-4477 (cell) 
Email: heather_mcdonald@nps.gov 

Stephanie Becker– West Idaho Zone  
Forest Service NIFC 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID 83705 
208-387-5604 
Email: sjbecker@fs.fed.us 

Dirk Huber – Utah Zone Rep 
Ashley National Forest 
355 N Vernal Ave.  
Vernal, UT  84078 
435-781-5172 (office) 435-790-7087 (cell) 
Email: dhuber@fs.fed.us 

Shawn Jaca – Arizona Strip BLM Rep 
Arizona Strip District Office 
345 East Riverside Drive 
St. George, UT 84790 
435-688-3294 (office) 435-680-0756 (cell) 
Email: sjaca@blm.gov 

Mark Skudlarek – ID BLM Rep 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID  83705 
208-387-5590 
mskudlar@blm.gov 

Matt Hicks – IDL Rep 
3284 W. Industrial Loop 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83815 
208-666-8652 (office)  208-608-6264 (cell) 
Email: mhicks@idl.idaho.gov 
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